71/4% debentures. Pursuant to our credit agreement, we are prohibited from paying dividends in excess of an annualized rate of $0.16 per share
of common stock and $0.144 per share of Class B common stock. In addition, the credit agreement prohibits our subsidiaries, other than wholly
owned subsidiaries, from paying dividends. Pursuant to the indenture governing the notes, the conversion price of the notes will be adjusted if
we pay dividends in excess of an annualized rate of $0.16 per share of common stock.

27

Edgar Filing: RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS LTD/DE - Form S-4

27

CAPITALIZATION

   We present in the table below the capitalization of our company and our subsidiaries:

�  on an actual consolidated basis as of November 29, 2003;

�  as adjusted to give effect to the exchange offer assuming 75% of the outstanding debentures are tendered and accepted;

�  as adjusted to give effect to the exchange offer, assuming 100% of the outstanding debentures are tendered and accepted; and

�  as adjusted to give effect to the exchange offer, assuming 100% of the outstanding debentures are tendered and accepted, and giving
effect to the concurrent offering and the application of proceeds from that offering, based on an assumed public offering price of
$13.35 per share (the last reported sale price on March 5, 2004).

   You should read this information in conjunction with the information under "Selected Consolidated Financial Data," "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and related notes
beginning on page F-1.

As of November 29, 2003

Actual

As adjusted
assuming 75%
are tendered

As adjusted
assuming 100%
are tendered

As adjusted
assuming
100% are
tendered

and giving effect
to the concurrent

offering

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,764 $ 20,764 $ 20,764 $ 20,764

Long-term debt:
Bank credit facility 62,924 62,924 63,892 26,565
Notes � 53,119 70,825 70,825
Other debt (derivatives and capital leases)(1) 1,034 1,034 1,034 1,034
Outstanding debentures 70,825 18,496 � �

Total long-term debt $ 134,783 $ 135,573 $ 135,751 $ $98,424

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock ($.05 par value; issued 12,396 shares) 620 620 620 770
Class B common stock, convertible ($.05 par value;
issued 3,201 shares) 160 160 160 160
Preferred stock ($1.00 par value; no shares issued) � � � �
Additional paid-in capital 93,138 93,138 93,138 130,320
Common stock in treasury, at cost (1,505 shares) (8,920) (8,920) (8,920) (8,920)
Retained earnings(2) 7,581 7,466 7,428 7,428
Unearned compensation (355) (355) (355) (355)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (13,050) (13,050) (13,050) (13,050)

Total stockholders' equity $ 79,174 $ 79,059 $ 79,021 $ 116,353

Edgar Filing: RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS LTD/DE - Form S-4

28

As of November 29, 2003

Total capitalization $ 213,957 $ 214,632 $ 214,775 $ 214,777

(1)
Includes $985 for interest rate swaps ending on July 1, 2004 and $49 for capitalized leases.

(2)
Adjusted figures include up to $153 accelerated amortization of deferred financing costs associated with redeeming outstanding
debentures.

28

   The number of outstanding shares of our common stock as of November 29, 2003 excludes:

�  2,526 shares reserved for issuance under our existing stock incentive plans, including 1,538 shares issuable upon exercise of options
outstanding as of that date at a weighted average exercise price of $9.39 per share;

�  116 shares reserved for issuance under our employee stock purchase plan; and